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mi 1g MATERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 15 i!! l

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of

g Federal ReFulations, Chapter 1. Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,36,39,40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made
|

by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear
|g| material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material tog

persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions y
N specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the

R|
N Wuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. @
s OFRCIALRECCHDCOPY E|
s E|
y U ansee

In accordance with the letter dated h8 April 28 1997,
h'

l. Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center 3. License Numbe,r
37-18146-01 is amended in

g its entirety to read as follows: E,!
H 2. 333 South Oxford Valley Road $| ,

Fairless Mills, Pennsylvania 19030 4. Expiration Date June 30, 2004 [
5. Docket or sj

Reference No. 030-14566 g
g 6. Byproduct, Source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee q
g Special Nuclear Material Form t May Possess at Any One Time jg

Under This License f
n E

N A. Any byproduct material A. Any radiopharmaceutical A. As needed E
'

9 identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR
'

E
I

B 35.100 35.100 E !
s B. Any byproduct material B. Any radiopharmaceutical B."As needed "
p identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR E

$ 35.200 35.200 except generators E
B and gas *
5 E
g 9. Authorized use E

5 E
g A. Any uptake, dilution and excretion procedure approved in 10 CFR 35.100. E
y B. Any imaging and localization procedure' approved in 10 CFR 35.200. "

n E

3 CONDITIONS E

R E
a 10. Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities located at 333 South Ej 0xford Valley Road, Suites 104 and 104A, Fairless Hills, Pennsylvania. EJ s

h 11. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is James M. Domesek, M.D. 5:
B E

12.g Licensed material listed in Item 6 above is only authorized for use by, or under the "

g supervision of, the following individuals for the materials and uses indicated: E
s:

Authorized Users Material and Use i
g: E

i
n James M. Domesek, M.D. 35.100; 35.200 E

$ E-
1

9 R. Scott Scheer, M.D. 35.100; 35.200 E
l

g! 13. In addition to the possession limits in Item 8, the licensee shall further restrict t
E

g
lg the possession of licensed material to quantities below the minimum limit specified E
i 'in 10 CFR 30.35(d), 40.36(b), and 70.25(d) for establishing financial assura1ce for E

hg decommissioning. E

W 11i 11nIlli llilll,Lill,ini,lll.li
* 10 g

i *
0 9707090298 970624 * ''* E
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37-18146-01 E!
Ucense Number

*

s E '

y MATERIALS LICENSE D(xict or Reference Nunp3 Q_ } 4 666 (|
g SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

(|
W Amendment No. 15 E|f Ei

si
' -

14. The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accordance with the 5|
'

provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material."
Ej

g si
w 15. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct s|
E its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures U|
9 contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below, except for minor ||j changes in the medical use radiation safety procedures as provided in 10 CFR 35.31. g|
g The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the

|||g statements, representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and g ;

a correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations. g|
m ,
3 ElA. Application dated November 22, 1993

|-

B. Letter dated May 3, 1994
||C. Letter dated July 21, 1995 y;

, D. Letter dated October 11, 1995 ti
83 E. Letter dated April 28, 1997 RI

F. Letter received May 28, 1997 E|
*

5 El
n E

'|s n
s E!
n E|
s E| ,

H E|d E|
t E|
W E|
9 E|
s E|
W E i,

i

5 E| ,

R E|
W IE

'

||s E '

W E| |
5 E| |
4 E ' i

!8 s,

li r

U
r > ;

e c
k {|
d|

A ,

N For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission E|

)|Date
JUN 2 41997 ORIGINAL S!GNED BY: E I

s By JOHN D. KINNEMAN Ell
4; Nuclear Materials Safety Branch f|
% Region I f| )ij King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 j5| ;
i i3| ;

hI
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License No. 37-18146-01 Docket No. 030-14566 |
Control No. 124524

;

James M. Domesek, M.D.
President & Chief Executive Officer
Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center
333 South Oxford Valley Road
Fairless Hills, PA 19030

i

Dear Dr. Domesek:
'

This refers to the letter dated April 28,1997, from Mr. Darryl Johnson of your staff
requesting amendment to NRC License No. 37-18146-01. Enclosed with this letter is I

the amended license. Please note that as part of this amendment, in accordance with
]

10 CFR 30.36, effective February 15,1996, the expiration date of your license has been i

extended by a period of five years. The new expiration date is stated in item 4 of the |
license. ,

1

It appears that Capstone Management Group, Inc., acquired Oxford Valley imaging
Center and Diagnostic Laboratory from its previous owner without obtaining prior written
consent from the NRC. NRC regulations do not authorize transfer of control of license to
any person without written consent of the NRC. In the future, please be sure to obtain
NRC consent before obtaining or transferring an NRC license.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand and fully
implement all the conditions incorporated into the amended license. If there are any
errors or questions, please notify the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1
Office, Licensing Assistance Team, (610) 337-5093 or 5239, so that we can provide
appropriate corrections and answers.

Thank you for your cooperaticn.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL S[GNED BY:
JOHN D. KINNEMAN

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 10
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J. Domesek, M.D. -2 ,

Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center

!

License No. 37-18146-01
Docket No. 030-14566
Control No. 124524

Enclosure:
Amendment No.15 ;

!

;

!

I

!
,

i

I

i
i

!
'
,

i

l
i

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L3718146.01
v. c.i. . copy .: ihi. e.c t. inee.i. in th. boa:/C* = Copy w/o attach /enct *E" = Copy w/ ettsch/. net *N" = No copy
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NAME I Mi J .Mrfeman
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CAPSTONE
MANAGEMENT GROUP
Excellence in Healthcare Management

!

- |
. John Kinneman, Chief. I
-

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2 I
- U.S.N.R.C. Region 1 j

-

475 Allendale Rd.. '

~ King of Prussia, Pa. 19046-1415

i

RE: Ownership change of Capstone Management Group 1
E

~ 1; Springfield Diagnostic Imaging Center (N.R.C. Lic. No. 37-20820-01) i
2. Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center (N.R.C. Lic. No. 37-18146-01) l

Dear Mr. Kinneman:- -

This letter is to inform you of the sale of Capstone Management Group and all assets to .
- Medical Resources, Inc. Capstone-Management Group is a Pennsylvania based corporation.
located at 4622 Street Rd.. Trevose, Pa.19053. Medical Resources Inc. is a public corporation-

,

located at 155 State Street, Hackensack, NJ 07601. The transaction was completed on May 30, . !
1997 and included all stocks, equipment, leases, service contracts and licenses. I

Medical Resources, Inc. has assumed ownership of the above mentioned imaging centers .)
and their N.R.C. licenses. We do not anticipate any change in the management or operation of ']
these centers. The following statements apply to both imaging centers.

a. ^ Personnel having control over licensed activities will remain the same.

b. We'are not changing organization, location of use, facilities or storage / possession of
material, equipment or procedures, i

l

i c. .We, the transferor, agree to abide by all constraints, conditions, requirements, |
!- commitments and representation identified in the current licenses.- i

Capstone Management Group, as managers, will continue to operate a safe and effective : i
'

Radiation Safety Program. Should you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact.

0FFICIALRECORDCOPY ML 10 IM6E/
4622 Street Road + Trevose, PA19053 + (800)220-3113 + (215)396-8455. + Fax:(215)396-1535g | $ g

i
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j. me at 215-396-8455. Thank you for your assistance.
i.

: Sincerely,

itfVH
|- Darryl Johnson, B.S.,R.T.
! Director of Technical Operations
.

j Cc. Ms, Janet Bryant, M.S., D.A.B.R.

j' Health Physicist

i

|
i.
f
f

I

e

i

i

.i

,
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CAPSTONE a^
MANAGEMENT GROUP
Excellence in Healthcare Management

,

John Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
U.S.N.R.C. Region 1 +

475 Allendale Road
King of Pmssia, Pa. 19406-14!3
Mail Control No. 124524

Dear Mr. Kinneman,

This letter is in response to your letter dated May 12,1997 regarding licensed activities at
Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center, license number 37-18146-01 (formerly Oxford Valley Imaging
Center).

A. As stated in our previous letter, the only major change in" personnel having control over
licensed activities" is the change from Dr. Mullen to Dr. Domesek as Radiation Safety Officer
and authorized user. Dr. Scheer will remain as an authorized user.

B. Dr. Mullen (previous owner) has retired and has no affiliation with this center.

C. The transaction was a complete asset aquisition including all equipment, leases, service
contracts and licenses.

D&E. At present, we are not changing organization, location of use, facilities or
storage /possesion oflicensed material, equipment or procedudes.

F&G. All surveillance items and records will be current at the time of transfer. An audit has been
performed by our health physicist and all calibrations, leak tests, surveys, and inventories are
current. In addition, our physicist has recieved all survey records to verify that no contamination
is present.

H. We are not planning decontamination activities as the nuclear facility is not deemed
contaminated. All radiation survey and wipe test measurements are below the allowable limits set
forth in 10 CFR part 20.1301 and 20.1501.

OFFICIA!.RECORDCOPY WO /2F Suf
46:;2 5treet Road + Trevose, PA 19053 + (800) 220-3113 + (215)396-8455 + Fax:(215) 396-1535 E 20 E
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H. We are not planning decontamination activities as the nuclear facility is not deemed !
contaminated. All radiation survey and wipe test measurements are below the allowable limits set '

forth in 10 C.R. part 20.1301 and 20.1501.
;

I. ~ We, the transferee, agree to abide by all constraints, conditions, requirements, commitments,

| and representation identified in the current license. |

i !

J. Our agreement to the change in ownership and control of licensed material is enclosed. |
;

The intent of Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center is to operate a safe and effective Radiation
!Safety Program. Should you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Darryl

Johnson, Director of Technical Operations at 215-396-8455. Thank you for your assistance.

i

Si'n rely
;

A
mes M. Domesek, M.D. :

President and Chief Executive Officer !
.

Cc. Mr. Darryl Johnson, B.S., R.T.
Ms. Janet Bryant, M.S., D.A.B.R.

3

Health Physicist
i-
|

|

;

!
|

.

)

4

!
!
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CAPSTOtE MRNAGEPENT GROUP
|

~

@
CAPSTONE

MANAGFMENT GROUP .
Excellence in Healthcare Managernent

,

We, the management and owners of Oxford Va!!ey Diagnostic Center (formerly Oxford |

Valley Imaging Center) agree to abide by the constraints, conditions, requirements, commitments
;

|and representations identified in license number 37 18146-01 of Oxford Valley Imaging Center '

and the code of Federal Regulations 10 C.F.R. as required by the Unites States Nuclear
Regulatory Commission. We have been made aware of allinspection items and possibic resultingJ

enforcement actions and agree to this change in ownership
.

James M. Domesek, M.D.

President & C.E.O.
Oxford ValleyDiagnostic Center

(tr cree) ;

due b. L
i

Hugh J. Mulldn, M.D.
('fransferor) fn ayQd%

^ ^ h'}'
Y( D L W) --

\ %

I

s%|r 7onte-

J

.

e-

4622 Street Road + Trevose,PA19053 + (800)220-3113 + (215) 396-8455 + Fax:(215) 396-1535

TOTAL P.03
J
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License No. 37-18146-01
Docket No. 030-14566
Control No. 124524

James M. Domesek, M.D.
President & Chief Executive Officer
Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center
333 South Oxford Valley Road
Fairless Hills, PA 19030

,

i

Dear Dr. Domesek:

l

This refers to the letter dated April 28,1997, from Mr. Darryl Johnson of your staff '

requesting to amend Nuclear Regulatory Commission License No. 37-18146-01. It
appears from your letter that a change of ownership has occurred.10 CFR 30.34(b)
requires NRC consent prior to a change of ownership. Please provide the following
information:

a. Any planned changes in personnel having control over licensed activities
,

(e.g., officers of the corporation) or any other persons identified in '

previous license applications as responsible for radiation safety of use of
licensed material.

1

b. An indication of whether the previous owner will remain in non-licensed
business without the license.

c. A complete, clear description of the transaction. The description should
include any transfer of stocks or assets, mergers, etc.

d. Any planned changes in organization, location, facilities, storage or uses
of licensed material, equipment or procedures. If such changes are to be
made, they should be fully described.

e. A detailed description of any changes in the use, possession or storage
of licensed materials,

f. An indication of whether all surveillance items and records, (e.g.,
calibrations, leak tests, surveys, inventories and accountability
requirements) will be current at the time of transfer.

g. A description v the status of the facility. Specifically, the presence or
absence of radioactive contamination should be documented. If

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY Ml.10
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J. Domesek, M[D. -2-
Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center

contamination is present, will decontamination occur before transfer? If
decontamination does not occur before the transfer, does the successor
company agree to assume fullliability for the decontamination of the
facility?

h. A description of any decontamination plans, including financial assurance
'arrangements, as required by 10 CFR 30.35,40.36, and 70.25. Include

information about how the transferee and transferor propose to divide
the transferor's assets.

i. Confirmation that the transferee or successor company agree to abide by f
all constraints, conditions, requirements, commitments and !

representations identified in the existing license. These include, but are
not limited to: maintaining decommissioning records required by 10 CFR
30.35(g); implementing decontamination activities and decommissioning
of the site; and completing corrective actions for open inspection items
and enforcement actions. If not, the transferee must provide a

;

description of its program to assure compliance with the license and J

regulations.

j. Documentation that both the transferor and the transferee agree to the
change in ownership or control of the licensed material and activity, and i

the conditions of transfer, and that the transferee has been made aware
of all open inspection items and possible resulting enforcement actions.

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in duolicate
to my attention at the Region 1 Office and refer to Mail Control No. 124524. If you
have any technical questions regarding this deficiency letter, please call Dr. Sattar
Lodhi at (610) 337-5364. If we do not receive a reply from you within 30 calendar
days from the date of this letter, we shall assume that you do not wish to pursue your
application.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
Elizabeth Ullrich

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

!License No. 37-18146-01
Docket No. 030-14566
Contrc; No. 124524

|

I

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

|
1

|

1
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J. Domesek, M.D. -3-
Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center

Enclosures:
1. 10 CFR Parts 30, and 35
2. NRC Information Notice IN 89-25 Rev.1

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\L3718146.01
To receive a copy of this document, Indicate in the bos: "C" =,Cppy w/o ettsch/enct *E" = Copy w/ attach /enci *N' = No copy

OFFICE DNMS/ Rig y| N | DN@ | | |
'

NAME SLodhi $(/ JKirfifnun

DATE 05/13/97 05/|3971 05/ /97 05/ /97

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY
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CAPSTONE
MANAGEMENT GROUP. l
Excellence in Healthcare Management

77',96-O/

|

May 8,1997

I

Sattar Lodhi, PhD

Nuclear Regulatory Commissions, Region 1
Department ofMaterials Licensing
475 Allendale Rd.

' King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 l

:

Dear Dr. Lodhi,- I

This is to notify you that I have assume all responsibilities for the materials licensed at Oxford
Valley Diagnostic Center as of April 5,1997 and will abide by the conditions in the license.

j

If any further information is needed please contact me at the office.

S' ere! ,
'

dm b.

ames M. Domesdc, M. D.
President, CEO

!

0FFiCIAi RECORDCOPYML 10

|245'zy
: MAY l 21997
! Ng "- 8 Jggi'

FAX RECD
'
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4622 Street Road + Trevose, PA 19053 + (800) 220-3113 + (215) 396-8455 _+ f ax: U15) JW-Idn
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DNMS TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD ;

I
|
t

Person Called: Darryl Johnson, Tech. Director Phone No.: (215) 396 8455

i Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 5-8-97 |
1

*

Facility Name: Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center Time: 10:00 a.m.
|Fairless Hills, PA
|

# License No. 37-18146-01 Docket No. 030-14566

1

|

Subject: Additional Information

Summary: I called Mr. Johnson to discuss:

(1) The transfer of control of the license, and reminded him that NRC regulations
require prior written consent from the NRC (30.34);

(2) Commitment from them that they assuma responsibility of the previous licensee
,

and that they will abide by all conditions of the license (I requested that the letter '

be signed by either the president or the CEO;

He stated that he was not aware of getting permission from the NRC prior to
transfer. He will have the CEO send a letter stating that they assume
responsibility and commitment to abide by all conditions of the license.

Action Reauired/Taken: Document

[7

Signature: Mail Control No. 124524'

0FFICIAl.RECORDCOPY ML10
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IMAGING CENTER RICHARD M. PURSE, D.O.

"w " 2 M $ 3 % E L % ft. L a

:
!

!
.

1

IDecember 12,1995-
*

1

|U.S.N.R.C. )
Department of Medical Licensing
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19407 ,

r .

1

|
*

1

i

|
'

Oxford Valley Imaging Center, license #37-18146-01, wishes to add R. Scott Scheer,
M.D., as an authorized user for groups 35-100 and 35 200. We are submitting a copy of

his American Board of Nuclear Medicine certificate as verification of Dr. Scheer's
qualifications.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (215)752-8080. ,

1

i
-

|

Sincerely,

k , " .D .
Hugh J.M llin, M.D.
Radiation Safety Officer |

HJM/jb
Enclosure
cc Barbara McNasby, C.N.M.T.

.

.
. .

19047 + (215) 752-8080
. The Courtyard at Oxford Vaney + 330 Mid$etown Bfvd. * Suite 402 + PD. Box 49 * Langhome. PA
.
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/ 475 ALLENDALE ROAD ;
KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406-1415" * ,e

M | 8 $Ef,

Hugh J. Mullin, M.D.
President
Oxford Valley Imaging Center

and Diagnostic Laboratory
333 South Oxford Valley Road
Fairless Hills, Pennsylvania 19030

Dear Dr. Mullin: |

In accordance with 10 CFR 35.14, your letter dated December 12, 1995 is
accepted as notification that you have permitted the individual named in your
letter referenced above to work as an authorized user pursuant to 10 CFR
35.13(b)(1). No further correspondence on this matter is required.

Your cooperation is appreciated.
.-

Sincerely,
,

i

{.<va .d&M h v
oAnn V. Stambaugh

Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 37-18146-01
Docket No. 030-14566 .

Control No. 122692 !
l

Enclosure- '

10 CFR Part 35 l

|
|

|

|

e
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i MATERIALS LICENSE 37-18146-01 Mi $UPPLEMENTARY SHEET * * " " ' ' * " " " ' " *
if 030-14566 -

|
|I

Amendment No. 14 )
1 *

._

, (Continued) CONDITIONS
|
| 13. In additic, to the possession liliilts in Item 8, tN licensee shall further restrict
q the possession of licensed material to quantities below the minimum limit specified
il in 10 CFR 30.35(d), 40.36(b), and 70.25(d) for establishing financial assurance for

'

| decommissioning. 5 ,'

p l3

| E
i 14. The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accordance with the f
W provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material." D
g o
i 15. Except as specifically provided otherwise? ifn .this license, the licensee shall conduct hN its program in accordance withithe' statements',' rep'resentations, and procedures
| contained in the documents. including any enclosurds,t

changes in the medical .uso radiation safety procedures,;11sted below, except for minor
.

; as.provided in 10 CFR 35.31.
| The U.S. Nuclear Regula' tory Commission's regulations sh'all'; govern unless the
I statements, represent'st' ions, and procedures in the licenseej's application and
| correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations; l

,

3 A. Application dated Nove k22,1993 '

!
.-

) B. Letter dated' Hay 3, 1994 S i ~ ff.
11);;1995. .C.x.:s .,'jy]y, .

p
Hf-

p21, 1995:. .,
. 1

i C. Letter dated: July,
gI D. Letter dated October
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d| for the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

{ /f '
'

,,,-
,

i Dale By __ .' b %i Ngtlear Materials Safety Etanch
4, Region I
I
6

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
'.
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3 MATERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 14,

.

l Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as arnended. the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93 438), and Title to, Code ofg
q Federal Regulations, Chapter 1. Parts 30. 31. 32,33,34,35. 36,39,40, and 70. and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore mad[(g by the licensee, a license is hereby inued authorfring the licensee to receive, acquire, possess. and transfer byproduct, source, and s~4 ' ~4e^

material designated below; to use such materist for the purpose (s) and,at the place (s) designated below; to deliser or transfer suca |

5 's '

$j persons authorized to recehe it in accordance with the regulations of the applicabic Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the ccuJitions4 )spccined in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended. and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of theE {

m
$ Nuclear Regulatory Comrnission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

E6
s E

W5 Licenseey . Ej In accordance with the letter dated g|

3'(ctobeg.g*'37-18146-01
1995,3

'*"S* " g,ty! 0xford Valley Imaging Center and
is amended in '

4 Diagnostic 1.aboratory its entirety to read as follows: jn

{) 2333 South Oxford Valley Road19030 4. Expiration Date

h;
Fairless Hills, Pennsylvania

, g
June 30. 1999

5. Docket or tgy Reference No. 030-14556 y
,

y 6. Byproduct, Source, and/or 7. Chemicci and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee Ey Special Nuclear Material Fe m,

May Possess at Any One Time @, Under This License p,

W
E,

$ A. Any byproduct material
t

A. Any radiopharmaceutical A. As needed9 identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR E
6 35.100 35.100 Ej
{8.Anybyproductmaterial B. Any radi9 pharmaceutical B. As needed $

i

- identified in 10 CFR identified in 10'CFR E
$ 35.200 35.200 except. generators
N

and gas; l%'Sj
i

E@5 9. Authorized use
B

Es A. Any uptake, dilution and excretion procedure approved in 10 CFR 35.130. E IM B. Any imaging and localization procedure approved in 10 CFR 35.200. E '
W

El
% CONDITIONS kM

h 10. M
Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities located at 333 South EjNj 0xford Valley Road, Suites 104 and 104A, Fairless Hills, Pennsylvania. E'N,

EI$ 11. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Hugh J. Mullin, M.D. HI
'.

W
E

K 12. Licensed material listed in Item 6 above is only authorized for use by, or under the E
supervision of, the following individuals for the materials and uses indicated: $-

gAuthorized Users Ebterial and Use
E,
Eiy Hugh J. Mullin. M.D. 35.100; 35.200

h
?,I

$ Richard M. Purse, 0.0. 35.100; 35.200 .E
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NRC FORM 5T7 U.S. NUCLEAR RE1ULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH-
.

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE ,
'

LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 1

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION l
'

WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001

TYPE OF ACTION I
i*

NEW LICENSE
,

RENEWAL OF LICENSE

OXFORD VALLEY IMAGING CENTER AND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY

REQUESTED DAM
ATTN: DARRYL JOHNSON BSRT(R)(MR) |

DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL OPERATIONS 5-1-97 '

4622 STREET ROAD LICENSE NUMBER ;

TREVOSE, PA 19053
37-18146-01

CONTROL NUMBER

124524 !
1. APPLICATION FEE DUE II. FEE NOT REQUIRED*

'

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) h the nI
category (ies) noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the L J | Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your |

cnclosed Federal Register notice. Payment of the fee is required prior to sequest. The fee is not required because:
the issuance of the hcense, renewal, or amendment.
_ _

We received your Check |

cgL) APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENDMENT No. in payment of
the fee.~7C s s s 440.00

5 s s

s s s n The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
L.J considered as a continuation of your request dated

, , ,

8 s s , Control No.
s js is
s s is Your request was combined, prior to review, with yourUs s s request. Control
s s s No.

s s |5
lit. CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 440.00 g En s ts heck No. which was retumed to us
PAYMENT RECEIVED s 43(160

,

AMOUNT DUE s 10.00

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
P' Your request was received without the prescribed application i

fee. ACCOUNT CLOSED |

--We received yodt CMd OTHER

{ No. 1033 in the amount of
,

s 430.00 Payment of the additional fee noted
'

"
MAIL THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE

Your request will increase the scope of your h.eense program- TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL ,

Therefore. your request is subject to the apphcation fee (s) noted NUMBER.
'*

above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

L1 cense , Amendment

O Your heense expired prior to the receipt of your apphcation for n
renewal. Therefore, your request is subject to the apphcation fee (s) L_J No. No. , issued on

noted above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a). was issued without the required fee being
conected. The fee required is noted in Section 1 of this

dr--* i kf5' scope of your heensed program was increased. Therefore, yourMAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U S. NUCLEAR
! request is subject to the apphcation fee (s) noted in Section 1 of thisREGULATORY COMMISSION AND MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE '

ADDRESS LtSTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT form. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
RECElVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM
THE DATE LISTED BELOW. WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT
WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS Because of the urgency of your request, the heense was isoued

ACTION. without remittance of the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 |if this
form.

SIGNATURE-LICENSE FEE ANALYST LFDCB LFDCB * "Disn Ibution: ME

_ _ _gg Region ! LFARs R/F
Pending oC/DAF R/F 5-1 97BRENDA BROWN 301-415-6055 5/16/97 marown oc/nAF s/r it.r-3.2.71

m we == ==me im a i, u. r.a %. =wic row sn o.es r
,
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MANAGEMENT GROUP
Excellence in Healthcare Management

.

May 1,1997

i

:
Lclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1
Licensing Assistance Section
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA. 19406-1415

RE: Oxford Valley Imaging Center and Diagnostic Laboratory
'

License # 37-18146-01
Docket # 030-14566

Dear N.R.C.,

. i
On April 28,1997, I faxed several documents regarding license changes for the materials i

'

license mentioned above (a copy of the cover letter is attached). I was not aware of the fee for the
changes I requested. Enclosed please find a check in the amount of $430.00 for the processing of |
these changes. Thank you for your attention to this matter and I apologize for any inconvenience |
it might have caused.

|
)

Sincerely,

V)
Y

t

Darryl Johnson SRT (R)(MR)
. Director ofTechnical Operations

Enclosure

i

,

. .

124524
0FFICIALRE00RD00PY ML 10 FAX REC'D 4 - 21-97

4622 Street Road + Trevose, PA 19053 + (800)220-3113 + (215) 396-8455 + Fax:(215)396-1535 MAY - 51%T
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April 28,1997

| MANAGEMENT GROUP
| Excellence in Healthcare Management

Nuclear Regulatory Commision, Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA. 19406-1415 |

,

RE: Oxford Valley Imaging Center and Diagnostic Laboratory
License # 37-18146-01
Docket # 030- 14566

Dear Dr. Brown,

I am writing to you representing Capstone Management Group, Inc of Trevose, Pa. As of
April 5,1997, Capstone assumed ownership of the Oxford Valley . Diagnostic Center, formerly
known as Oxford Valley Imaging Center and Diagnostic Lab. Capstone Management Group is a
Pennsylvania corporation that owns and operates imaging several imaging centers in the
Philadelphia region. There are several amendments we are requesting regarding material license #
37-18146-01: I

1

i
1. Please note facility name change from " Oxford Valley Imaging Center and Diagnostic ;

Lab" to " Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center".

2.We request the approval of James M. Domesek, M.D. as the new Radiation Safety
Officer and authorized user for Oxford Valley Diagnostic Center. Dr. Domesek has served as the i
Radiation Safety Officer for Neumann Medical Center under license # 37-11704-01. A copy of
this license is attached. !

!
3. Removal of Hugh J. Mullen, M.D. and Richard M. Purse, M.D. as authorized users at

the facility. Dr. Mullen has retired and Dr. Purse has not been retained.

4. R. Scott Scheer, M.D. will remain as an authorized user as listed in amended license # 37-
~

18146-01. A copy is this amendment is attached.

Please do not hesitate to call with any comments or questions. I can be reached at 215-396-8455.
Thank you for your help. |

Sincere ,

mv
Darry Johnsonc SRT (R)(MR)
Director ofTechnical Operations

OFRCIALRECORDCOPY ML 10 FAX REC'D 4-M- 9'7
~

4622 Street Road + Trevose, PA 19053 + (800) 220-3113 + (215) 396-8455 + Fax:(215) 396-1535
MAY - 5 1997 :
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MA'IERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 19

i
p Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title tu,

3 Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1 Parts 30. 31,32. 33. 34,35,39,40 and 70. and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore !

5 made by the licensec, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and tramfer byproduct, source, and spectat
nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material
to persons authorized to reccive it in accordance with the regulations of the apphcable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conddions !

specified in section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subjcet to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nucle.ii | ,

g Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. ;

4, -

!!
''

$|
Licensee

In accordance with letter dated
'; January 7, 1991,
! 1. Neumarin Medical Center, Incorporated 3. License number 37-11704-01 is amended in
j its entirety to read as follows:

>
i

j 2. Frankford Avenue and Palmer Street ,

| Philadelphia, Pennsylvanio 19125 4. Expiration date February 28, 1995
..- 3

'

,
- 5. Docket or i

g Reference No 030-03147 -

.

( 6 Byproduct, source,and/or 7. Chemical and/or physital 8. Maximum amount that lxensee
,_ _ _

k special nuclear material form may possess at any one time
under this license '

A A. Any radiopharmaceutical A. As needed i

{g..Anybyproductmateriall identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR {
35.100 35.100

3

q B. Any byproduct material B. Any radiopharmaceutical B. As needed ; i

|
3 identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR t

4 35.200 35.200 ;
4

| 9. Authorized use . |
fA. Any uptake, dilution and excretion procedure approved in 10 CFR 35.100. ;

j'B . Any imaging and localization procedure approved in 10 CFR 35.200. t
>i

--CONDITIONS !d

-

! i

' 10. A. Licensed material may be used at the licensee's facilities at Frankford Avenue !i

and Palmer Streets, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. |
|

B. Licensed material (excluding generators) may be used at temporary job sites of !

M medical care facilities anywhere in the United States where the U.S. Nuclear i

M Regulatory Commission maintains jurisdiction for regulating the use of !
~

| licensed caterial. j
n I

i ll. Radiation Safety Officer: James M. Domesek, M.D. t

i !

1 12. Authorized U_sers: Material and Use: ! .

!
- | |

| James M. Domesek, M.D. 35.100; 35.200 j
'

q 1

g Pedro Margate, M.D. 35.100; 35.200 [ i

i ! |
6 |I '
n :1

':,

I !

h
I

TOTAL P.08

0FFICIALRECORDCOPY ML 10 124524
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License nurnber* *
| k*

i MATERIALS LICENSE ~

pocket or aererence nu be1 E
# SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET li
! 030-03147 p
( 5:,

|, Amendment.No. 19-

h (Continued) CONDITIONS

d[13. In addition to the possession limits in Item 8, the licensee shall further
G restrict the possession of licensed material so that at no time is a quantity of
p radioactive material poesessed in excess of a quantity which requires
d decommissioning funding in accordance with 10 CFR 30.35(d), 10 CFR 40.36(b) or
| 10 CFR 70.26(d),
i
i 14. Except as specifically provided.otherwise in this license, the licensee shall
I conduct its program in accordance with the . statements, representations, and
I procedures contained in the documents ~, inciddirih;any enclosures, listed below. The
| Nuclear Regulatory Commission'h|. regulations slidll ' govern unless the statements,

representations and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are
more restrictive than tt}b regulations..

5
A. Application datediJune 21, 1989'

$ B. Letter dated January 3,~1.990
| C. Letter date:i Jan~uary 7,4991 and attached application ,

i D. LetterdatedA' gust 1,~19).1u
a R-
> 'd ?4
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f for the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
p
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. : INFortMATION FROM L.TS*
,

BETWJEEN : - - :- --------------------

,

:
License Fee Management Branch, ARM : Program Code: 02200

and : Status Code: O
Regional Licensing Sections : Fee Category: 7C

: Exp. Date: 20040630
: Fee Comments: ___________.__________

: Decom Fin Assur Reqd: N
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED
Applicant / Licensee: OXFORD VALLEY IMAGING CENTER AND
Rece ived Date: 970429
Docket No: 3014566
Control No.: 124524
License No.: 37-18146-01
Action Type: Amendment

2. FEE ATTACHED
Amount: % M *._QL2__
Check No.: 1033__

3. COMMENTS

Signed $ ___* _I________
Date _.6~-. _f___________________

is entered h/)B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check when mi1estone 03
Wh1. Fee Category and Amounts _ ____________________________________

2. Correct Fee Paid. A gelication may be processed for:f
Amendment __________.____

Renewal ______________

License ______________

e

3. OTHER _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _

______.____._______.________________

Signed ___..____ _________________,_L____
.

Da te ___.______

_ ___ _ _._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _. :._ _ _ _ _
..

-- .T[ d N
% 3 .I.__________

-

,

Y"% A 6 .Ad-_h q:T_(jgf)- [A ;
J

Check t /o 1.- %,- JL o_ 2-- 6.3
Amount _f_ _ - - .f_ _ _ _ _ej o_ _ _ __ _ _

o
.J.

Foe Corr,, '7c- ca__

. { -g g -_-_-__-__
DeJe Ch r . G 2 ~ ~ ~ ~ t~

~~~ '
.

- --_ -

OW4 CCmpic!wd-
_g ---_ --____ g _______

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ - - _ - --


